
From: Schmiedicke, David
To: "Sally Miley"; "Tom Ziarnik"; Verveer, Michael; Clear, Mark; "csmoss529@gmail.com"; "glenn@embtv.com"
Cc: Zavos, Nicholas; Crawley, Katie; McManners, Gregg; "Archer, Deb"; "Ted DeDee"; Wolf, Karin; Garcia, Siera;

Larsen, Laura; Martin, Travis
Subject: Today"s Room Tax Commission Meeting
Date: Thursday, September 07, 2017 9:24:59 AM
Attachments: 2018 Room Tax Fund Condition 9-7-18.pdf

Room Tax Rate Increase -- 9-7-17.pdf
rtc version.pdf

Chair Miley and Room Tax Commission Members:
 
As you know, at this afternoon’s meeting you will be considering a 2018 budget for 70% of room
taxes collected in 2018 that are to be used for tourism promotion and tourism development.  At

your meeting on August 14th,  projections were presented showing the impact of potential growth
rates in room taxes over the next 5 years and the interaction of those growth rates with the
increasing share of room taxes to be allocated to the Greater Madison Convention and Visitors
Bureau under its current contract with the City, as well as the 30% of room taxes that are transferred
to the City’s general fund.  In light of those projections and in the interest of providing additional
marketing funding for tourism activities in the City, hotel interests have proposed increasing the
room tax from the current 9% rate to 10%.
 
An increase in the room tax requires action by the Madison Common Council.  A change to the City’s

room tax ordinance will be introduced on September 19th, referred to the City’s Finance Committee

on September 25th and considered by the Council on October 3rd.
 
The attached Power Point document on the rate increase provides you with some background on
the room tax rate and the impact of a 1% rate increase in 2018 and over the next 5 years.  The
attached fund condition incorporates the rate increase and allocates funding for 2018.  You will be
acting on the fund condition document by either adopting the proposal or modifying it through
amendments adopted by the Commission.  Also attached is the 2018 room tax allocation resolution
which will also need to be adopted by the Commission at this afternoon’s meeting.
 
Copies of the attached documents will be available for you and the public at this afternoon’s
meeting.
 
Please contact me with any questions.
 
Thank you.
 
David Schmiedicke
 
 
David Schmiedicke, Director
Department of Finance
City of Madison
City County Building, Room 406

mailto:/O=CITYOFMADISON/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=FNDPS
mailto:ssmiley1@charter.net
mailto:Tom.Ziarnik@hilton.com
mailto:district4@cityofmadison.com
mailto:district19@cityofmadison.com
mailto:csmoss529@gmail.com
mailto:glenn@embtv.com
mailto:nzavos@cityofmadison.com
mailto:KCrawley@cityofmadison.com
mailto:GMcManners@mononaterrace.com
mailto:archer@visitmadison.com
mailto:TDeDee@overturecenter.com
mailto:kwolf@cityofmadison.com
mailto:SGarcia@cityofmadison.com
mailto:LLarsen@cityofmadison.com
mailto:TJMartin@cityofmadison.com



2016 2017 2017 2018 2018


Actual Adopted Projected Preliminary Proposed


Fund Balance, January 1 884,927$              912,772$              923,757$              904,537$              904,537$              


Restricted for Bond Requirements -                        -                        -                        0


Reserved for Monona Terrace Capital Projects (466,211)               (466,212)               (616,410)               (457,000)               (457,000)              


Committed for Event Booking Assistance (446,561)               (446,560)               (305,246)               (305,246)               (305,246)              


Balance of Unassigned Funds, January 1 (27,845)$        -$               2,101$            142,291$        142,291$       


SOURCES 


Estimated Total Room Tax Receipts 14,555,514$   15,744,615$   15,494,615$   16,269,346$   16,269,346$  


Room Tax Increase to 10% -$               1,807,705$    


Transfer In from General Fund (for Monona Terrace Reserves) -$               -                 -$               -$               -                 


Interest Revenue 9,435              8,784              10,044            10,546            10,546           


TOTAL SOURCES 14,564,949$   15,753,399$   15,504,659$   16,279,892$   18,087,597$  


8.2% 6.5% 5.0% 5.0%


USES 


Tangible Municipal Development (s. 66.0615 (1) (fm) 3., Wis. Stats.)


Monona Terrace:


Debt Service Payment-Revenue Bond Issue (a) 867,525$        824,875          824,875$        797,600$        797,600         


Debt Service Payment-Gen'l Obligation Bond Issue (a) -                 25,798            25,798$          25,798            50,000           


Operating Subsidy 2,981,191       3,746,645       3,746,598$     4,000,000       4,000,000      


Capital Purchases 481,214          475,000          475,000$        758,000          558,000         


Reserves (b) -                 (618,810)        (618,810)        -                 -                 


   Subtotal Monona Terrace 4,329,930$     4,453,508$     4,453,461$     5,581,398$     5,405,600$    


2,981,191       3,127,835       3,127,788       4,000,000       4,000,000      


Henry Vilas Zoo and Olbrich Gardens (j) 642,352          642,352$        -$                   642,352$       


Overture Center Subsidy from Room Tax (j) 1,750,000$     1,900,000       1,900,000$     1,900,000$     1,900,000      


Subtotal Tangible Municipal Development 6,079,930$     6,995,860$     6,995,813$     7,481,398$     7,947,952$    


Share of Room Tax Revenues 42% 44% 45% 46% 44%


Tourism Marketing (s. 66.0615 (1) (fm) 1., Wis. Stats.)


Greater Madison Convention and Visitors Bureau:


Destination Marketing (c) 3,006,209$     3,514,680       3,493,323$     4,028,600$     4,028,600$    


Estimated Event Booking Assistance Subsidy 191,446          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000         


   Subtotal GMCVB 3,197,655$     3,714,680$     3,693,323$     4,228,600$     4,228,600$    


City Tourism Marketing Activities 24% 26% 26%


Support for Fireworks Events (d) 15,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            15,000           


Sister Cities Program 15,080            20,000            20,000            20,000            30,000           


Civic Conferences / Fairs / Festivals / Summer Concerts 57,260            130,000          110,000          130,000          135,000         


Civic Conferences (e) 3,750              35,000            25,000            35,000            35,000           


Civic Promotion (f) 1,500              15,000            10,000            15,000            15,000           


Dane Dances 21,510            20,000            20,000            20,000            25,000           


Make Music Madison 25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000           


Songwriting Conference -                 25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000           


Wisconsin Book Festival -                 -                 -                 1,500              1,500             


Central Park Sessions 1,500              1,500             


Opera in the Park 1,500              1,500             


Blues Picnic 1,500              1,500             


Africa Fest 1,500              1,500             


Disability Pride Festival 1,500              1,500             


Handel Aria Competition Concert 1,000              1,000             


Revelry 5,000              5,000              -                 -                 -                 


2018
ROOM TAX FUND







2016 2017 2017 2018 2018


Actual Adopted Projected Preliminary Proposed


Bandswap 500                 5,000              5,000              -                 -                 


WIAA Basketball Tournament (h) 15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000           


   Subtotal City Tourism Marketing 102,340$        175,000$        155,000$        175,000$        195,000$       


Subtotal Tourism Marketing 3,299,995$     3,889,680$     3,848,323$     4,403,600$     4,423,600$    


Share of Room Tax Revenues 23% 25% 25% 27% 24%


Room Tax Commission Administration 15,745            15,745            16,269            17,206           


Room Tax Commission Enforcement of Transient Tourist Rooming Houses (i) 50,000            12,600            15,000            15,000           


Room Tax Commission 10,951,285$   10,872,481$   11,916,267$   12,403,758$  


Tourism-Related Share of Room Tax 64% 69% 70% 73% 68%


Room Tax Retained for General Purposes


   General Purposes (b) 5,067,194$     4,647,020       4,572,398$     4,804,968$     5,347,279$    


   Arts Grants 79,000            79,000            79,000            79,000            79,000           


Subtotal Retained for Other Purposes 5,146,194$     4,726,020$     4,651,398$     4,883,968$     5,426,279$    


Share of Room Tax Revenues 35% 30% 30% 30% 30%


TOTAL USES 14,526,119$   15,677,305$   15,523,878$   16,800,235$   17,830,037$  


Fund Balance, December 31 923,757$        988,866$        904,537$        384,194$        1,162,097$    


Committed for Monona Terrace Capital Projects (616,410)$      (466,212)        (457,000)$      (457,000)$      (457,000)$      


Committed for Event Booking Assistance (305,246)        (446,560)        (305,246)$      (305,246)        (305,246)        


Balance of Unassigned Funds, December 31 / Reserves (b) 2,101$            76,094$          142,291$        (378,052)$      399,851$       


Balance as Share of Revenues 0.01% 0.48% 0.92% -2.32% 2.46%








Room Tax Rate Increase


• Madison at 9%


• Milwaukee at 7% (Wisconsin Center District levies additional 2.5%)


• Fox Valley Communities at 10%


• Highest allowable rate is 8%, unless have convention center debt


• Each 1% adds approximately $1.8 million
• General Fund -- $500,000


• GMCVB at 24% Share -- $400,000 (received in subsequent year)







Forecast– RTC Fund Balance – 9% Tax Rate
Average Growth 2% 5% 7%


2018 -$650,000 -$300,000 -$120,000


2019 -$1,200,000 -$700,000 -$300,000


2020 -$1,200,000 -$400,000 +$200,000


2021 -$1,100,000 -$100,000 +$600,000


2022 -$1,500,000 -$300,000 +$600,000


Fund balance assumes no room tax subsidy for Olbrich or Zoo after 2017, includes a cost allocation of $200,000 to 
Monona Terrace, and reflects GMCVB share increasing as outlined in current contract.







Forecast– RTC Fund Balance 10% Tax Rate
Average Growth 2% 5% 7%


2018 +$600,000 +$900,000 +$1,200,000


2019 -$400,000 $175,000 +$600,000


2020 -$400,000 +$485,000 $1,100,000


2021 -$300,000 +$800,000 +$1,600,000


2022 -$700,000 +$600,000 +$1,600,000


Fund balance assumes no room tax subsidy for Olbrich or Zoo after 2017, includes a cost allocation of $200,000 to 
Monona Terrace, and reflects GMCVB share increasing as outlined in current contract.







GMCVB and General Fund – 9% Tax Rate
GMCVB @ 2% 


Rev Growth
GMCVB @ 


5% Rev 
Growth


General Fund 
@2% Rev 


Growth


General Fund 
@5% Rev 


Growth


2016 Actual $3,197,655 $3,197,655 $5,146,194 $5,146,194


2017 Budget 3,714,680 3,714,680 4,726,020 4,726,020


2018 4,228,600 4,228,600 4,662,500 4,801,700 


2019 4,625,400 4,755,320 4,757,300 5,045,600 


2020 5,036,300 5,324,600 4,853,900 5,301,800 


2021 5,461,760 5,939,520 4,952,600 5,570,900 


2022 5,902,480 6,603,220 5,053,100 5,853,500 


2023 6,187,450 7,121,250 5,155,700 6,150,200 







GMCVB and General Fund – 10% Tax Rate
GMCVB @ 2% 


Rev Growth
GMCVB @ 


5% Rev 
Growth


General Fund 
@2% Rev 


Growth


General Fund 
@5% Rev 


Growth


2016 Actual $3,197,655 $3,197,655 $5,146,194 $5,146,194


2017 Budget 3,714,680 3,714,680 4,726,020 4,726,020


2018 4,228,600 4,228,600 5,189,333 5,344,000 


2019 5,117,111 5,261,467 5,294,600 5,615,300 


2020 5,573,600 5,894,300 5,402,000 5,900,000 


2021 6,046,400 6,577,600 5,511,500 6,199,100 


2022 6,535,900 7,315,180 5,623,400 6,512,900 


2023 6,852,800 7,890,550 5,737,400 6,842,600 








Master


City of Madison City of Madison


Madison, WI  53703


www.cityofmadison.com


File Number: 48739


File ID: File Type: Status: 48739 Resolution Draft


1Version: Reference: Controlling Body: Finance 


Department


09/07/2017File Created Date : Lead Referral: 


Final Action: Adopting the allocation of 70% of 2018 room tax 


revenues collected by the City of Madison.


File Name: 


Title: Adopting the allocation of 70% of 2018 room tax revenues collected by the City of 


Madison.


Notes: 


CC Agenda Date: 


Agenda Number: 


Sponsors: Effective Date: 


Attachments: Enactment Number: 


Hearing Date: Author: David Schmiedicke, Finance Director


Published Date: Entered by: sgarcia@cityofmadison.com


Approval History


ActionDateVersion Approver


History of Legislative File     


Action:  Result: Return 


Date:  


Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-


sion: 


Text of Legislative File 48739


Fiscal Note


Estimated 2018 room tax revenues are $16,269,346.  This is a 5% increase over 2017 projected 


collections.  In addition, a 1% increase in the room tax rate (from 9% to 10%) will increase 


revenues by an additional $1,807,705.  Of that amount, 70%, or $12,803,609, is allocated in this 


resolution for allowable purposes under the state room tax statutes.


Title


Adopting the allocation of 70% of 2018 room tax revenues collected by the City of Madison.


Body


Page 1City of Madison Printed on 9/7/2017







Master Continued (48739)


WHEREAS, Wisconsin state law under section 66.0615, requires that 70% of room tax 


revenues be allocated by a Room Tax Commission; and,


WHEREAS, the 70% of room taxes collected by the City and allocated by the Room Tax 


Commission must be used for tourism-related purposes as defined in state law; and,


WHEREAS, the Madison Common Council will be considering a 1% increase in the City room 


tax rate, from 9% to 10%; and,


WHEREAS, estimated room taxes available at a 10% tax rate for allocation by the Room Tax 


Commission total $12,803,609; and, 


WHEREAS, the Room Tax Commission has reviewed estimates of revenues and proposed 


expenditure levels for 2018 and has made allocations consistent with state law; and,


WHEREAS, the Finance Director is authorized to make technical adjustments to room tax 


allocations consistent with the intent of this resolution based on final 2018 budget estimates; 


and,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the 70% of room taxes levied and collected in 2018 are hereby 


appropriated by the Room Tax Commission to various outside entities and the several 


departments of municipal government for purposes hereinafter mentioned for the fiscal year 


beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018 and will be incorporated in the 2018 


City Budget to be adopted by the Madison Common Council and which will be available on file in 


the office of the City Clerk.


 


Page 2City of Madison Printed on 9/7/2017







210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
Madison, WI  53703
(608) 267-8710
dschmiedicke@cityofmadison.com
 
 


